As a result, the percentage of the Company's ownership in TPI fell from 65.0% to 58.5%. This
reduction in the percentage of ownership does not result in a loss of Company’s control in TPI.
Thus, the impact of this transaction amounting to US$20,551 is calculated as an equity transaction
and recorded in the difference account of transactions with non-controlling interests.

5. RESTATEMENT OF THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
In 2018, the Company restated the consolidated financial statements on December 31, 2017 and
January 1, 2017/December 31, 2016 and for the year ended December 31, 2017 due to the
retrospective application of SFAS 38 (Revised 2012) Business Combination of Entities Under Common
Control (Note 2e) in relation to business combination transactions of entities under common control
between the Company and PGN (Note 4a) and Control of Regas (Note 4b).

The impact of the restatement mentioned above on the Group's consolidated financial statements as of
December 31, 2017 and January 1, 2017/December 31, 2016 and for the year ended December 31,
2017 are as follows:

Consolidated statement of financial position of the group as of December 31, 2017:

As previously Proforma
reported adjustment As restated

ASSETS

CURRENT ASSETS
Cash and cash equivalents 5,226,332 1,183,495 6,409,827
Restricted cash 89,919 29,752 119,671
Short-term investments 247,119 2,163 249,282
Trade Receivables
 Related Parties 946,027 148,989 1,095,016
 Third Parties 1,385,519 195,108 1,580,627
Due from the Government - current portion 1,492,625 - 1,492,625
Other receivables
 Related parties 286,233 (31,179) 255,054
 Third parties 430,766 189,694 620,460
Inventories 5,967,627 68,510 6,036,137
Prepaid taxes - current portion 794,236 19 794,255
Prepayments and advances 393,075 83,251 476,326
Other investments 27,328 - 27,328

Total Current Assets 17,286,806 1,869,802 19,156,608

STRENGTHENING COMMITMENT,
SECURING ENERGY 263

These consolidated financial statements are originally issued in the Indonesian language

PT PERTAMINA (PERSERO) AND ITS SUBSIDIARIES
NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

As of December 31, 2018 and for the Year Then Ended
(Expressed in thousands of United States Dollars, unless otherwise stated)

51

5. RESTATEMENT OF THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued)

Consolidated statement of financial position of the Group as of December 31, 2017 (continued):

As previously Proforma
reported adjustment As restated

 NON-CURRENT ASSETS
 Due from Government - net of current
  portion 663,114 - 663,114
 Deferred tax assets 1,304,196 66,884 1,371,080
 Long-term investments 2,821,999 148,919 2,970,918
 Fixed assets 10,728,017 1,711,494 12,439,511
 Oil and gas, and geothermal properties 16,359,682 1,671,692 18,031,374
 Prepaid taxes -
  net of current portion 593,898 235,402 829,300
 Other non-current assets 1,455,858 521,612 1,977,470

 Total Non-Current Assets 33,926,764 4,356,003 38,282,767

 TOTAL ASSETS 51,213,570 6,225,805 57,439,375

  LIABILITIES AND EQUITY

LIABILITIES

SHORT-TERM LIABILITIES
Short-term loans 452,879 - 452,879
Trade payables
 Related parties 56,013 (6,736) 49,277
 Third parties 3,828,858 71,263 3,900,121
Due to the Government - current portion 1,027,762 22,857 1,050,619
Taxes payables
 Income taxes 283,985 24,818 308,803
 Other taxes 241,874 8,659 250,533
Accrued expenses 1,987,659 32,237 2,019,896
Long-term liabilities - current portion 365,959 - 365,959
Other payables
 Related parties 74,228 (17,603) 56,625
 Third parties 836,934 284,560 1,121,494
Deferred revenues - current portion 260,838 - 260,838

Total Short-term Liabilities 9,416,989 420,055 9,837,044

LONG-TERM LIABILITIES
Due to the Government - net of current portion 391,577 389,049 780,626
Deferred tax liabilities 2,724,624 123,528 2,848,152
Long-term liabilities -
 net of current portion 2,085,084 24,683 2,109,767
Bonds payables 8,498,447 1,887,426 10,385,873
Employee benefits liabilities 2,099,487 108,733 2,208,220
Provision for decommissioning and site
 restoration 2,040,097 89,240 2,129,337
Deferred revenues -
 net of current portion 51,621 (8,905) 42,716
Other non-current payables 79,290 5,083 84,373

Total Long-term Liabilities 17,970,227 2,618,837 20,589,064

TOTAL LIABILITIES 27,387,216 3,038,892 30,426,108

264 Annual Report 2018
PT Pertamina(Persero)

These consolidated financial statements are originally issued in the Indonesian language

PT PERTAMINA (PERSERO) AND ITS SUBSIDIARIES
NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

As of December 31, 2018 and for the Year Then Ended
(Expressed in thousands of United States Dollars, unless otherwise stated)

52

5. RESTATEMENT OF THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued)

Consolidated statement of financial position of the Group as of December 31, 2017 (continued):

As previously Proforma
reported adjustment As restated

EQUITY
Equity attributable to
 owners of the parent entity
Share capital
 Authorized - 200,000,000
 Ordinary Shares at Par value
 Rp1,000,000 (full amount) per share;
 Issued and paid-up-capital
 133,090,697 shares 13,417,047 - 13,417,047
Additional paid-in capital 2,736 - 2,736
Merging entitiy’s equity - 1,804,579 1,804,579
Government contributed assets
 pending final clarification of status 1,361 - 1,361
Other equity components 487,699 - 487,699
Retained earnings
 - Appropriated 6,871,101 - 6,871,101
 - Unappropriated 2,540,195 - 2,540,195

23,320,139 1,804,579 25,124,718

Non-controlling interest 506,215 1,382,334 1,888,549

TOTAL EQUITY 23,826,354 3,186,913 27,013,267

TOTAL LIABILITIES AND EQUITY 51,213,570 6,225,805 57,439,375

Consolidated statement of financial position of the Group as of January 1, 2017/December 31, 2016:

As previously Proforma
reported adjustment As restated

ASSETS

CURRENT ASSETS
Cash and cash equivalents 5,258,526 1,463,042 6,721,568
Restricted cash 122,697 - 122,697
Short-term investments 116,987 13,833 130,820
Trade Receivables
 Related Parties 1,301,759 120,509 1,422,268
 Third Parties 1,231,289 211,163 1,442,452
Due from the Government - current portion 1,792,457 - 1,792,457
Other receivables
 Related parties 235,225 7,614 242,839
 Third parties 415,704 234,094 649,798
Inventories 4,727,594 67,428 4,795,022
Prepaid taxes - current portion 567,339 282 567,621
Prepayments and advances 428,220 75,162 503,382
Other investments 43,190 - 43,190

Total Current Assets 16,240,987 2,193,127 18,434,114

STRENGTHENING COMMITMENT,
SECURING ENERGY 265

These consolidated financial statements are originally issued in the Indonesian language

PT PERTAMINA (PERSERO) AND ITS SUBSIDIARIES
NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

As of December 31, 2018 and for the Year Then Ended
(Expressed in thousands of United States Dollars, unless otherwise stated)

53

5. RESTATEMENT OF THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued)

Consolidated statement of financial position of the Group as of January 1, 2017/December 31, 2016
(continued):

As previously Proforma
reported adjustment As restated

NON-CURRENT ASSETS
Deferred tax assets 671,230 80,233 751,463
Long-term investments 3,156,761 172,678 3,329,439
Fixed assets 10,322,976 1,833,809 12,156,785
Oil & gas and geothermal properties 14,636,401 1,761,261 16,397,662
Prepaid taxes -
 net of current portion 1,282,917 186,850 1,469,767
Other non-current assets 921,934 514,930 1,436,864

Total Non-Current Assets 30,992,219 4,549,761 35,541,980

TOTAL ASSETS 47,233,206 6,742,888 53,976,094

LIABILITIES AND EQUITY

LIABILITIES

SHORT-TERM LIABILITIES
Short-term loans 130,293 100,000 230,293
Trade payables
 Related parties 128,760 (10,220) 118,540
 Third parties 3,201,391 89,274 3,290,665
Due to the Government - current portion 930,308 22,237 952,545
Taxes payable
 Income taxes 445,052 30,524 475,576
 Other taxes 237,999 13,554 251,553
Accrued expenses 1,543,358 53,254 1,596,612
Long-term liabilities - current portion 573,450 148,750 722,200
Other payables
 Related parties 49,270 1,677 50,947
 Third parties 689,776 337,032 1,026,808
Deferred revenues - current portion 177,499 - 177,499

Total Short-term Liabilities 8,107,156 786,082 8,893,238

LONG-TERM LIABILITIES
Due to the Government - net of current portion 332,189 400,384 732,573
Deferred tax liabilities 2,443,871 84,646 2,528,517
Long-term liabilities -
 net of current portion 1,820,977 895,932 2,716,909
Bonds payables 8,492,312 1,280,344 9,772,656
Employee benefits liabilities 1,963,749 94,983 2,058,732
Provision for decommissioning and
 site restoration 1,824,155 75,938 1,900,093
Deferred revenues -
 net of current portion 120,155 (54,440) 65,715
Other non-current payables 54,075 8,828 62,903

Total Long-term Liabilities 17,051,483 2,786,615 19,838,098

TOTAL LIABILITIES 25,158,639 3,572,697 28,731,336

266 Annual Report 2018
PT Pertamina(Persero)

These consolidated financial statements are originally issued in the Indonesian language

PT PERTAMINA (PERSERO) AND ITS SUBSIDIARIES
NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

As of December 31, 2018 and for the Year Then Ended
(Expressed in thousands of United States Dollars, unless otherwise stated)

54

5. RESTATEMENT OF THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued)

Consolidated statement of financial position of the Group as of January 1, 2017/December 31, 2016:

As previously Proforma
reported adjustment As restated

EQUITY
Equity attributable to
 owners of the parent
Share capital
 Authorized - 200.000.000
 Ordinary Shares at Par value
 Rp1,000,000 (full amount) per share;
 Issued and paid-up-capital
 2016: 133,090,697 shares
 2017: 171,227,044 shares 13,417,047 - 13,417,047
Additional paid-in capital 2,736 - 2,736

 Merging entity’s equity - 1,801,742 1,801,742
Government contributed assets
 pending final clarification of status 1,361 - 1,361
Other equity components 664,617 - 664,617
Retained earnings
 - Appropriated 4,631,441 - 4,631,441
 - Unappropriated 3,147,043 - 3,147,043

21,864,245 1,801,742 23,665,987

Non-controlling interest 210,322 1,368,449 1,578,771

TOTAL EQUITY 22,074,567 3,170,191 25,244,758

TOTAL LIABILITIES AND EQUITY 47,233,206 6,742,888 53,976,094

Consolidated statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income of the Group for the year
ended December 31, 2017:

As previously Proforma
reported adjustment As restated

Sales And Other Operating
 Revenue
Domestic sales of crude oil, natural gas
 geothermal energy and oil products 36,782,295 3,006,489 39,788,784
Subsidy reimbursements from the Government 3,572,084 - 3,572,084
Export of crude oil,
 natural gas and oil products 1,874,281 - 1,874,281
Marketing fees 25,474 - 25,474
Revenues from other operating activities 705,191 34,909 740,100

TOTAL SALES AND OTHER
OPERATING REVENUE 42,959,325 3,041,398 46,000,723

STRENGTHENING COMMITMENT,
SECURING ENERGY 267

These consolidated financial statements are originally issued in the Indonesian language

PT PERTAMINA (PERSERO) AND ITS SUBSIDIARIES
NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

As of December 31, 2018 and for the Year Then Ended
(Expressed in thousands of United States Dollars, unless otherwise stated)

55

5. RESTATEMENT OF THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued)

Consolidated statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income of the Group for the period
ended December 31, 2017 (continued):

As previously Proforma
reported adjustment As restated

Cost of goods sold and other
 operating expenses
Cost of goods sold (31,117,915) (2,057,741) (33,175,656 )
Upstream production and lifting costs (3,321,895) (99,312) (3,421,207 )
Exploration costs (165,356) - (165,356 )
Expenses from other operating activities (839,864) (23,098) (862,962 )

TOTAL COST OF GOODS SOLD AND
OTHER OPERATING EXPENSES (35,445,030) (2,180,151) (37,625,181 )

GROSS PROFIT 7,514,295 861,247 8,375,542

Selling and marketing expenses (1,353,052) (237,150) (1,590,202 )
General and administrative expenses (1,395,004) (203,930) (1,598,934 )
Gain on foreign exchange - net 68,399 (10,262) 58,137
Finance income 212,779 20,295 233,074
Finance costs (670,110) (147,601) (817,711 )
Share in net profit of associates and
 joint ventures 48,379 (10,475) 37,904
Other expenses - net (850,076) 19,494 (830,582 )

(3,938,685) (569,629) (4,508,314 )

PROFIT BEFORE INCOME TAX 3,575,610 291,618 3,867,228

Income tax expense, net (1,022,991) (143,833) (1,166,824 )

PROFIT FOR THE YEAR AFTER THE
EFFECT OF MERGING ENTITIES
ADJUSTMENT 2,552,619 147,785 2,700,404

OTHER COMPREHENSIVE
INCOME/(LOSS)
Item not to be reclassified
 to profit or loss in subsequent
 periods (net of tax)
Remeasurement of net
 employee benefits liabilities (122,732) (6,327) (129,059 )
Items to be reclassfieid
 to profit or loss in subsequent
 periods (net of tax)
Foreign exchange differences
 from translation of financial
 statements in foreign currency 4,599 2,461 7,060
Share of other comprehensive
 of associates (27,474) 2,340 (25,134 )

Other comprehensive income, net
 of tax (145,607) (1,526) (147,133 )

TOTAL COMPREHENSIVE INCOME
FOR THE YEAR AFTER THE
EFFECTS OF MERGING ENTITIES
ADJUSTMENT 2,407,012 146,259 2,553,271

268 Annual Report 2018
PT Pertamina(Persero)

These consolidated financial statements are originally issued in the Indonesian language

PT PERTAMINA (PERSERO) AND ITS SUBSIDIARIES
NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

As of December 31, 2018 and for the Year Then Ended
(Expressed in thousands of United States Dollars, unless otherwise stated)

56

5. RESTATEMENT OF THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued)

Group consolidated statement of cash flows of the Group for the year ended December 31, 2017:

As previously Proforma
reported adjustment As restated

Cash flows from operating activities 3,577,810 499,068 4,076,878
Cash flows from investing activities (2,130,189) (249,094) (2,379,283 )
Cash flows from financing activities (1,461,032) (511,139) (1,972,171 )

Net decrease in
 cash and cash equivalents (13,411) (261,165) (274,576 )
Effects of exchange rate changes on
 cash and cash equivalents (18,783) (18,382) (37,165 )
Cash and cash equivalents
 at beginning of the year 5,258,526 1,463,042 6,721,568

Cash and cash equivalents
 at end of the year 5,226,332 1,183,495 6,409,827

6.  CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS

 December 31, 2018  December 31, 2017

Cash on hand  4,119 8,174
Cash in banks  5,045,496 2,770,229
Time deposits  4,062,697 3,631,424

Total  9,112,312 6,409,827

The details of cash and cash equivalents based on currency and by individual bank are as follows:

 December 31, 2018  December 31, 2017

Cash on hand
 Rupiah 3,128 7,515
 US Dollar 891 567
 Others 100 92

Total cash on hand 4,119 8,174

Cash in banks
US Dollar:
Government-related entities
- PT Bank Rakyat Indonesia
  (Persero) Tbk. (“BRI”) 891,329 514,299
- PT Bank Negara Indonesia
  (Persero) Tbk. (“BNI”) 844,933 636,281